
 

 
 

 
 

January 14, 2008 
 
 
 
Judy Cardin     Via e-mail: judy.cardin@wisconsin.gov
Chairman 
National Conference on Weights and Measures 
15245 Shady Grove Road 
Suite 130 
Rockville, MD 20850 
 

Re:  Automatic Temperature Compensation 
 
Dear Chairman Cardin: 
 
The American Trucking Associations, Inc.1 (“ATA”) is writing to provide comments on 
the issue of Automatic Temperature Compensation (“ATC”) and its potential impact 
upon consumers of diesel fuel.  As the national representative of the trucking industry, 
ATA is interested in matters affecting the purchase and sale of diesel fuel, including the 
manner in which diesel fuel is dispensed at retail refueling stations.   
 
The trucking industry is a vital component of our national economy.  In 2006, trucks 
transported nearly 11 billion tons of freight domestically, representing 69 percent of all 
freight transportation tonnage. The trucking industry accounts for 84 percent of all freight 
revenues and exclusively serves the freight needs of over 80 percent of all communities 
in the United States.  
 
Diesel fuel is the lifeblood of the trucking industry.  For most motor carriers, fuel is the 
second-largest operating expense after labor.   For this reason, our members are keenly 
interested in any initiative that could impact diesel fuel prices. 
 
For more than a year, ATA has closely followed the debate over ATC.  Early on, ATA 
adopted a position opposing temperature compensation on a permissive basis, concluding 
that permissive temperature compensation would disadvantage diesel fuel consumers.  
Permissive temperature compensation leaves the decision regarding whether to install 
temperature compensation equipment to the fuel retailer’s discretion.  A permissive 
temperature compensation regulatory environment could allow retailers to manipulate the 
system by installing temperature compensation equipment where the average temperature 

                                                 
1 ATA is a united federation of motor carriers, state trucking associations, and national trucking 
conferences created to promote and protect the interests of the trucking industry.  Directly and through its 
affiliated organizations, ATA encompasses over 37,000 companies and every type and class of motor 
carrier operation. 
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of the fuel dispensed is below 60 degrees and refrain from such installations where the 
average temperature of the fuel dispensed is above 60 degrees.   

 
Perhaps most important, permissive temperature compensation could undermine fair 
trade and transparency in the retail marketplace. Many trucking companies rely upon 
daily price surveys to determine where and how much fuel to purchase at given points 
along a truck route.  Other trucking companies rely on advertised price to determine 
where to refuel.  The use of temperature compensation equipment by an unknown portion 
of the retail fuel providers will greatly complicate our members’ ability to determine the 
most economical place to refuel.  Compensating and non-compensating retailers, whether 
located across the street from one another or across a state border, would no longer be 
selling comparable volumes of product, making it impossible to make an educated 
purchasing decision.  
 
It took ATA a longer period of time to formulate a position on mandatory ATC.  After 
analyzing the issue and considering its impact upon consumers of diesel fuel, ATA has 
decided to oppose mandatory ATC.  The rationale underlying this decision is discussed 
in more detail below. 
 
ATA and its members recognize that the retail motor fuels industry is highly competitive, 
with gas stations and truckstops competing fiercely to attract additional business on the 
basis of a penny per gallon.  A fuel retailer prices fuel to cover the cost of the bulk fuel 
purchased and a reasonable return on its investment.  In pricing diesel fuel, the retailer 
also must consider the prices that neighboring stations are charging, since a difference of 
as little as one penny per gallon could result in a substantial gain or loss of business. In 
this competitive environment, inventory expansion and shrinkage must be accounted for 
in the retail price of diesel fuel, and any impact of temperature variances is eliminated 
through competitive pricing.   
 
We are concerned that consumers such as the trucking industry will bear the cost of 
installing temperature compensation devices on fuel dispensers.  The cost of retrofitting a 
retail fuel pump is estimated to be $2,000 per pump.  The expense of retrofitting or 
replacing existing fuel pumps would increase the retailers’ cost of goods sold and we 
expect that this increased cost ultimately would be passed on to the consumer.  For this 
reason, ATA is concerned that the installation of ATC devices is a solution that may be 
more expensive than the problem it is trying to address.   
 
ATA does not believe that ATC technology will ensure that every gallon yields the same 
energy content.  There are far more variables affecting the energy content of fuel other 
than temperature.  Ideally the price of fuel would be adjusted for its energy content (i.e., 
BTU value), so that consumers could make a fully informed choice when purchasing 
fuel.  BTU reductions from various renewable blends (e.g., ethanol and biodiesel), have a 
much greater impact upon energy content than temperature.  
 
Finally, we would like to suggest that the NCWM consider the importance of a uniform 
method of sale for motor fuels nationwide.  In a single day, a trucker can travel through 
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several states and time zones.  We believe it would be detrimental to our industry if 
various states each adopt their own systems for measuring motor fuel, with some opting 
for ATC, possibly others adopting methods that measure BTUs, and others continuing 
traditional systems of fuel measurement.  We believe it is important to maintain the 
pricing transparency in today’s marketplace that is so beneficial to fuel consumers and 
the trucking industry.  Therefore, we would recommend that the NCWM consider new 
language that prohibits states from adopting ATC at the retail level.  This action would 
ensure a unified method of sale of motor fuels throughout the United States. 
 
We regret that we will be unable to join you at your interim meeting later this month. 
Unfortunately, ATA’s annual Winter Leadership conference is scheduled for the same 
dates.  We appreciate your willingness to distribute these comments and make known that 
the largest consumers of diesel fuel – those that would be most impacted by a change in 
which diesel fuel is dispensed – oppose efforts to permit or require the use of ATC at the 
retail level.  Should you or any of the other NCWM members have questions concerning 
the trucking industry’s opposition to ATC, please contact me at (703) 838-1910. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

     
Richard Moskowitz 
Vice President & Regulatory Affairs Counsel 

 
 

 
cc:   National Conference of Weights and Measures Officials 
 

AK 
Doug Deiman 
Alaska Div of Measurement Standards/CVE 
12050 Industry Way, Bldg. O 
Anchorage, AK 99515 
doug.deiman@alaska.gov

AL 
Steadman Hollis 
Alabama Dept. of Agriculture & Industry 
PO Box 3336 
Montgomery AL 36109-0336 
Steadman.Hollis@agi.alabama.gov

AR 
Tom Pugh 
Arkansas Bureau of Standards 
4608 West 61st Street 
Little Rock AR 72209 
tom.pugh@aspb.ar.gov
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AZ 
Seth Mones 
Arizona Dept. of Weights & Measures 
4425 West Olive Avenue, Suite 134 
Glendale AZ 85302 
smones@azdwm.gov

CA 
Dennis Johannes 
California Div. of Measurement Standards 
6790 Florin Perkins Road, Suite 100 
Sacramento CA 95828 
DJohannes@cdfa.ca.gov

CO 
Jonathan Handy 
Colorado Department of Agriculture 
3125 Wyandot Street 
Denver CO 80211 
Jonathan.Handy@ag.state.co.us

CT 
Frank Greene 
Connecticut Dept of Consumer Protection 
165 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford CT 06106 
frank.greene@po.state.ct.us

DC 
Jeffrey X. Mason 
DC Government Weights & Measures 
1110 U Street SE 
Washington DC 20020 
jeffrey.mason@dc.gov

DE 
Steve W. Connors 
Delaware Department of Agriculture 
2320 South Dupont Highway 
Dover DE 19901 
Steven.connors@state.de.us

FL 
Maxwell Gray 
Florida Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services 
3125 Conner Boulevard, Lab 2 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1650 
graym@doacs.state.fl.us

GA 
Richard Lewis 
Georgia Department of Agriculture 
Agriculture Bldg., 19 MLK Drive, Rm 321 
Atlanta GA 30334 
rlewis@agr.state.ga.us
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HI 
William E. Pierpont 
Hawaii Measurement Standards 
1851 Auiki Street 
Honolulu HI 96819-3100 
william.e.pierpont@hawaii.gov

IA 
Darryl Brown 
Iowa Weights & Measures Bureau 
Iowa Department of Agriculture & Land Stewardship 
2230 S. Ankeny Blvd. 
Ankeny, IA 50023-9093 
darryl.brown@idals.state.ia.us

ID 
Tom W. Schafer 
ISDA Bureau of Weights & Measures 
P.O Box 790 
Boise ID 83701-0790 
tschafer@idahoag.us

IL 
Jonelle Brent 
Illinois Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 19281 
Springfield IL 62794-9281 
jonelle.brent@illinois.gov

IN 
Lawrence J. Stump 
Indiana Weights & Measures 
PO Box 748 
Upland IN 46989 
lstump@isdh.state.in.us

KY 
Lanny Arnold 
Kentucky Department of Agriculture 
107 Corporate Drive 
Frankfort KY 40601 
lanny.arnold@kyagr.com

KS 
Tim Tyson 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Weights and Measures Divison 
P.O. Box 19282/Forbes Field Building 282 
Topeka, KS 66619-0282 
ttyson@kda.state.ks.us
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LA 
Todd Thompson 
Louisiana Dept. of Agriculture and Forestry 
P.O. Box 3098 
Baton Rouge LA 70821-3098 
todd_t@ldaf.state.la.us

MA 
Charles H. Carroll 
Massachusetts Division of Standards 
One Ashburton Place, Room 1115 
Boston MA 02108 
Charles.Carroll@state.ma.us

MD 
Richard W. Wotthlie 
Maryland Department of Agriculture 
50 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis MD 21401 
wotthlrw@mda.state.md.us

ME 
Harold Prince 
Maine Department of Agriculture 
28 State House Station 
Augusta ME 04333  

hal.prince@maine.gov

MI 
Michael S. Pinagel 
Michigan Department of Agriculture 
940 Venture Lane 
Williamston MI 48895-2451 
PinagelM@michigan.gov

MN 
Mark Buccelli 
State of Minnesota, Dept. of Commerce 
Weights and Measures Division 
2277 Highway 36, Suite 150 
St. Paul, MN 55113 
mark.buccelli@state.mn.us

MO 
Ronald G. Hayes 
Missouri Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 630 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Ron.Hayes@mda.mo.gov
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MS 
Richard Benton, DVM 
Mississippi Dept. of Agriculture & Commerce 
P.O. Box 1609 
Jackson MS 39215-1609 
richardb@mdac.state.ms.us

MT 
Jack Kane 
Montana Bureau of Building & Measurement Standards 
P.O. Box 200516 
Helena MT 59620-0516 
jkane@mt.gov

NC 
Stephen Benjamin 
North Carolina Department of Agriculture 
1050 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh NC 27699-1050 
steve.benjamin@ncmail.net

ND 
Alan Moch 
North Dakota Public Service Commission 
600 E. Blvd., Dept. 408 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480 
agm@psc.state.nd.us

NE 
Steven Malone 
Nebraska Division of Weights & Measures 
301 Centennial Mall South, Box 94757 
Lincoln NE 68509-4757 
steve.malone@nebraska.gov

NH 
Stephen H. Taylor 
New Hampshire Department of Agriculture Markets & Food 
PO Box 2042 
Concord NH 03302-2042 
staylor@agr.state.nh.us

NJ 
Louis E. Greenleaf 
New Jersey Weights & Measures 
1261 Routes 1 & 9 South 
Avenel NJ 07001 
louis.greenleaf@lps.state.nj.us

NM 
Joe Gomez 
New Mexico Department of Agriculture 
MSC 3170, PO Box 30005 
Las Cruces NM 88003-8005 
jgomez@nmda.nmsu.edu
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NV 
Steven T. Grabski 
Division of Measurement Standards 
2150 Frazer Avenue 
Sparks NV 89431 
sgrabski@agri.state.nv.us

NY 
Ross Andersen 
New York Bureau of Weights & Measures 
10B Airline Drive 
Albany NY 12235 
ross.andersen@agmkt.state.ny.us

OH 
James C. Truex 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
8995 East Main Street, Building 5 
Reynoldsburg OH 43068-3399 
truex@mail.agri.state.oh.us 
 

OK 
Tyler Hicks 
Oklahoma Dept. of Agriculture, Food & Forestry 
Consumer Protection Services 
2800 N. Lincoln Blvd. 
Oklahoma City OK 73105 
tyler.hicks@oda.state.ok.us

OR 
Russ Wyckoff 
Oregon Department of Agriculture 
635 Capitol Street, N.E. 
Salem OR 97301-2532 
rwyckoff@oda.state.or.us

PA 
John Dillabaugh 
Bureau of Ride & Meausurement Standards 
2301 North Cameron Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
jdillabaug@state.pa.us

RI 
Director 
Rhode Island Department of Labor & Training 
1511 Pontiac Avenue #70 
Cranston, Rhode Island 02920-0949 
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SC 
Carol P. Fulmer 
South Carolina Department of Agriculture 
PO Box 11280 
Columbia SC 29211 
cfulmer@scda.sc.gov

SD 
David Pfahler 
South Dakota Weights & Measures 
118 West Capitol Avenue 
Pierre SD 57501-2080 
david.pfahler@state.sd.us

TN 
Robert G. Williams 
Tennessee Department of Agriculture 
PO Box 40627 Melrose Station 
Nashville TN 37204-0627 
robert.g.williams@state.tn.us

TX 
Stephen Pahl 
Texas Department of Agriculture 
1700 North Congress Avenue, Stephen F. Austin Building, 11th Floor 
Austin TX 78701 
stephen.pahl@tda.state.tx.us

UT 
Brett Gurney 
Utah Department of Agriculture & Food 
P.O. Box 146500 
Salt Lake City UT 84114-6500 
bgurney@utah.gov

VA 
Dale Saunders 
Virginia Product & Industry Standards 
PO Box 1163 Rm 135 
Richmond VA 23218 
Dale.Saunders@vdacs.virginia.gov

VT 
Henry Marckres 
Vermont Department of Agriculture 
116 State Street Drawer 20 
Montpelier VT 05620-2901 
henry@agr.state.vt.us

WA 
Kirk Robinson 
Washington Department of Agriculture 
PO Box 42560 
Olympia WA 98504-2560 
krobinson@agr.wa.gov
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WI 
Judy Cardin 
Wisconsin Dept. of Ag & Consumer Protection 
PO Box 8911, 2811 Agriculture Drive 
Madison WI 53708-8911 
judy.cardin@wisconsin.gov

WV 
John Junkins 
West Virginia Weights and Measures, Division of Labor 
570 McCorkle Avenue West 
St. Albans, WV 25177 
jjunkins@labor.state.wv.us

WY 
Hank Uhden 
Wyoming Department of Agriculture 
2219 Carey Avenue 
Cheyenne WY 82002-0100 
huhden@state.wy.us 
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